Metering Valves
Catalog 4170-MV December 2010
TIE
2 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division
Jacksonville, AL USA

Knurled with Slot (KS)
Vernier (V)
How to Order Options
Oxygen Cleaning — Add the suffix -C3 to the end of the part number to receive valves cleaned and assembled
for oxygen service in accordance with Parker Specification ES8003. Example: 4A-NMA-EPR-SS-V-C3.
actuation
a screw-driver slot across the
top for locations where handle
access is difficult
alloy permits repeatable flow
settings
precise positioning
mounted adjustment screws
Precision
Adjustment (F)
Inlet
Port
Outlet
Port
Valve
Series
Seal
Material
Body
Material
Handle
Type
1A, 1Z, 2A, 2M, 2Z,4A, 4V, 4Z,
M3A, M3Z, M6A, M6Z
NSA
NSL
BN Nitrile
EPR Ethylene Propylene
Rubber
NE Neoprene Rubber
V Fluorocarbon
Rubber
KZ Highly Fluorinated
Fluorocarbon Rubber
B Brass
SS Stainless
Steel
K Knurled
KS Knurled with
Slot
V Vernier
F** Precision
Adjustment

 * If the inlet and outlet ports are the same, eliminate the outlet port designator.
 ** See flow data specifications on page 8 to fully identify the valve/stem series properly.
How to Order
Dimensions in inches/millimeters are for reference only, subject to change.
The correct part number is easily derived from the following example and ordering chart. The six product
characteristics required are coded as shown in the chart.
The example below describes a stainless steel H3L in-line series valve with 1/4" CPI compression ends,
fluorocarbon seals and vernier handle. "3" indicates a CV of 0.200 per page 8.
Example: 4Z-H3L-V-SS-TC
Seal
Material
V
Valve/Stem
Series
H3L
Port 2Port 1
4Z
Body
Material
SS TC
Handle
Type
––– –
Handle Options
Knurled (K) Slotted Stem (NS)
How to Order Options
Oxygen Cleaning – Add the suffix -C3 to the end of the part number to receive valves cleaned and assembled for
oxygen service in accordance with Parker Specification ES8003. Example: 4A-H1A-EPR-SS-K-C3
High Temperature – Add the suffix -HT to the end of the part number to receive valves with Turns Counter (TC)
handles suitable for service above 300°F (149°C). Example: M3A-H4L-KZ-SS-TC-HT
Turns Counter (TC)
13 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Instrumentation Products Division
Jacksonville, AL USA
Catalog 4170-MV Available End Connections
A - Two ferrule A-LOK®
compression port
Available End Connections
F - ANSI/ASME B1.20.1
internal pipe threads
M - NSI/ASME B1.20.1
external pipe threads
L - SAE J1453, Fitting – O-ring
face seal – External thread with
O-ring groove designed to seal with an
elastomer against a sleeve
Z - Single ferrule CPI™
compression port
V - VacuSeal face seal port
Q - UltraSeal face seal port
G5 - SAE J1926/1, Part 1:
Threaded port with O-ring seal in
truncated housing
F5 - SAE J1926/2, Part 2:
Heavy-duty (S Series) stud ends
Standard End Connections
Non-Standard End Connections
KM - British Standard BS 21
(ISO 7-1), External pipe threads
KF - British Standard BS 21
(ISO 7-1), Internal pipe threads
End
Conn
AEROSPACE
Key Markets
  Aircraft engines
  Business & general aviation
  Commercial transports
  Land-based weapons systems
  Military aircraft
  Missiles & launch vehicles
  Regional transports
  Unmanned aerial vehicles
Key Products
  Flight control systems
 & components
  Fluid conveyance systems
  Fluid metering delivery
 & atomization devices
  Fuel systems & components
  Hydraulic systems & components
  Inert nitrogen generating systems
  Pneumatic systems & components
Wheels & brakes
CLIMATE CONTROL
Key Markets
  Agriculture
  Air conditioning
  Food, beverage & dairy
  Precision cooling
  Processing
  Transportation
Key Products
  CO2 controls
  Electronic controllers